

No. A167205

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

YELP INC.,
Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY,
Respondent.

ERIC GRUBER, *et al.*, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,
Real Parties in Interest.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE FROM THE SAN FRANCISCO
COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
ANDREW Y.S. CHENG, JUDGE | CASE No. CGC 16-554784

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ADVANCE PUBLICATIONS, INC., THE
CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING, E.W. SCRIPPS
COMPANY, THE FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION, THE
NEWS/MEDIA ALLIANCE, AND WP COMPANY LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Matthew S.L. Cate (Bar No. 295546)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006-1157
Tel: (202) 661-2200
Fax: (202) 661-2299
catem@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF 1

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF 6

INTRODUCTION 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S RULING THAT THE
CONSENT ISSUE WAS AMENABLE TO CLASS
TREATMENT DRAMATICALLY LOWERS THE BAR
FOR SEEKING CLASS RELIEF IN A WAY THAT
THREATENS NEWS ORGANIZATIONS..... 9

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S RULING RESTS ON A
DANGEROUSLY EXPANSIVE UNDERSTANDING OF
THE GOVERNMENT’S RIGHT TO RESTRICT
RECORDING 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> (7th Cir. 2012) 679 F.3d 583.....	14, 15
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 878 F.3d 1184.....	14
<i>Askins v. Department of Homeland Security</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 899 F.3d 1035.....	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333.....	13
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 333 F.3d 1018.....	12
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 663.....	11
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> (3d Cir. 2017) 862 F.3d 353.....	14
<i>Flanagan v. Flanagan</i> (2002) 27 Cal. 4th 766.....	15
<i>Gruber v. Yelp Inc.</i> (2020) 55 Cal. App. 5th 591, 600.....	15
<i>Hataishi v. First American Home Buyers Protection Corp.</i> (2014) 223 Cal. App. 4th 1454.....	10
<i>Kight v. CashCall, Inc.</i> (2014) 231 Cal App. 4th 112.....	9
<i>Ribas v. Clark</i> (1985) 38 Cal. 3d 355.....	15
Rules	
Cal. Rule of Court 8.200	1
Cal. Rule of Court 8.487	1

Other Authorities

- Levi, *The Weaponized Lawsuit Against the Media: Litigation Funding as a New Threat to Journalism* (2017) 66 Am. U. L. Rev. 761, 763 12
- Miller, *Rethinking Certification and Notice in Opt-Out Class Actions* (2006) 74 UMKC L. Rev. 637, 642 13
- Mullin, *What does Peter Thiel’s lawsuit against Gawker mean for a resource-strapped news industry?*, Poynter Institute (May 25, 2016) 12
- Papandrea, *Media Litigation in a Post-Gawker World* (2019) 93 Tul. L. Rev. 1105, 1135-36 12
